FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

10-30-1998

100864674

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

10000

TRADE	EMARKS ONLY / (7.13-98
	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Document ID # Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	12 31 96
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Yea
Name Random House U.K. Limited	12 31 96
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
	ation United Kingdom
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party  Name Random House Properties Lin  DBA/AKA/TA	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party  Name Random House Properties Lin  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party  Name Random House Properties Lin  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Composed of  Address (line 1)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Random House Properties Lin  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  20 Vauxhall Bridge Road	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party  Name Random House Properties Lin  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 20 Vauxhall Bridge Road  Address (line 2)	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached mited
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party  Name Random House Properties Lin  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 20 Vauxhall Bridge Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) London  City	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  mited  England State/Country SWIV 25A Zip Code
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party  Name Random House Properties Lin  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 20 Vauxhall Bridge Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) London	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  mited  England State/Country Tip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party  Name Random House Properties Lin  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 20 Vauxhall Bridge Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) London  City	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  mited  England State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party  Name Random House Properties Lin  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 20 Vauxhall Bridge Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) London  City  Individual General Partnership	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  mited  England State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate
X   Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza   Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  mited  England State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TO-1618B
/99

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TDADFMARK

OMB 0651-0027			IRADEMAKK
	oresentative Name and	Address Enter for the first Re	ceiving Party only.
Name I	Pamela A. Rask		
Address (line 1)	Sabin Bermant & Gould I	LLP	
Address (line 2)	350 Madison Avenue		
Address (line 3)	New York, NY 10017		
Address (line 4)	-		
Corresponde	nt Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number (	212) 692–4435
Nome [			
Name   F	Pamela A.Rask		
Address (line 1)	Sabin, Bermant & Gould	LLP	
Address (line 2)	350 Madison Avenue		
Address (line 3)	New York, NY 10017		
Address (line 4)			
Pages E	Inter the total number of page	ges of the attached conveyance do	cument # 2
Trademark A	, ,	Registration Number(s)  Re Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO Regist  504 456  86 666	Mark if additional numbers attached TH numbers for the same property). ration Number(s)
Number of Pi	roperties Enter the total	number of properties involved.	# 2
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	r Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$
Method of Deposit Ac (Enter for pay	count yment by deposit account or if addit De	tional fees can be charged to the account.)  posit Account Number:	# 19-0004
		uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
attach	best of my knowledge and bel ed copy is a true copy of the or ted herein.	lief, the foregoing information is true an riginal document. Charges to deposit a	ccount are authorized, as
Pamela A.	Rack	Pineu A Rox. Signature	Oct-13 1598
	f Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

TRADEMARK REEL: 1805 FRAME: 0969 08/17/98 MON 15:09 FAX 212 692 4406

S.FA & G. LLP

212 692 4406

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re: Trademark Assignment

Reg. Nos. 504,456 and 86,666

Assignee: Random House Properties

Limited

75 T35T

Mark: HOUSE & GARDEN

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Pamela A. Rask and Eric E. Gisolfi, both duly qualified members of the bar of New York, and whose postal address is Sabin, Bermant & Gould LLP, 350 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10017, are hereby designated Applicant's representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

Anthony McConnell Company Secretary

Date: <u>August 20</u>, 1998

73438\_1

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, RANDOM HOUSE UK LIMITED, a United Kingdom corporation, 20 Vauxhall Bridge Road, London SW1V 2SA, England, has adopted, used and registered certain trademarks listed on the Schedule attached hereto, and is the owner of said marks and registrations; and

WHEREAS, RANDOM HOUSE PROPERTIES LIMITED, a United Kingdom corporation, 20 Vauxhall Bridge Road, London SW1V 2SA, England, is desirous of acquiring said marks and the registrations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, effective December 31, 1996, Random House UK Limited does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Random House Properties Limited all right, title and interest in and to the marks listed on the Schedule hereto, together with the goodwill symbolized by said marks and the registrations thereof.

RANDOM HOUSE UK LTD.

Date: December 31, 1996

Anthony McConnell

Title: <u>Company Secretary</u>

## SCHEDULE

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	<u>Issued</u>
HOUSE & GARDEN	504,456	11/30/1948
HOUSE & GARDEN	86,666	05/12/1912

85351\_1

**RECORDED: 10/13/1998** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 1805 FRAME: 0972